

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

EMILEE WILLIAMS,)

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,)

vs.)

Supreme Court No.: SC96547

MERCY CLINIC SPRINGFIELD)

COMMUNITIES, F/K/A ST. JOHN'S)

CLINIC, INC.)

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.)

**APPELLANT/CROSS RESPONDENT'S REPLY TO BRIEF OF
RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT AND REPLY TO INITIAL BRIEF OF
APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY STATEMENT OF FACTS 9

INTRODUCTION 24

**APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT’S REPLY TO RESPONDENT/CROSS-
APPELLANT’S BRIEF** 25

POINT..... 25

POINT II 42

POINT III..... 53

POINT IV 63

POINT V..... 78

POINT VI..... 86

APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT’S REPLY TO HER INITIAL BRIEF 95

POINT I..... 95

POINT II 98

POINT III..... 100

POINT IV 102

CONCLUSION 107

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 110

MO. R.CIV.P. 84.06 (c) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 111

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aliff v. Cody</i> , 26 S.W.3d 309 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000).....	82, 85
<i>Am. Family Mut. Ins. v. Coke</i> , 413 S.W.3d 362 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013)	81, 85
<i>Andersen v. Osmon</i> , 217 S.W.3d 375 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007).....	68
<i>Anderson v. Boggs</i> , 219 S.W.3d 818 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007)	27, 28
<i>Antonacci v. Antonacci</i> , 892 S.W.2d 365 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995)	104
<i>Baker v. Guzon</i> , 950 S.W.2d 635 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997)	102
<i>Bayne v. Jenkins</i> , 593 S.W.2d 519 (Mo. banc 1980).....	36
<i>Beaty v. St. Luke’s Hosp.</i> , 298 S.W.3d 554 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009).....	77
<i>Berra v. Danter</i> , 299 S.W.3d 690 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009)	27, 28
<i>Beverly v. Hudak</i> , --- S.W.3d ---, 2018 WL 707471 (Mo. App. W.D. Feb. 6, 2018), <i>reh’g</i> <i>and/or transfer denied</i> (Mar. 22, 2018)	68, 72, 77, 83
<i>Blake v. Irwin</i> , 913 S.W.2d 923 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996).....	70
<i>Blanks v. Flour Corp.</i> , 450 S.W.3d 308 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014)	33, 34
<i>Bowles v. Scarborough</i> , 950 S.W.2d 691 (Mo. App. WD 1997).....	73, 85

Boyles v. USA Rebar Placement, Inc.,
 26 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) *overruled on other grounds by*
Hampton v. Big Boy Steel Erection, 121 S.W.3d 220 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 48

Brown v. Boyd,
 422 S.W.2d 639 (Mo. 1968) 103

Burns v. Elk River Ambulance, Inc.,
 55 S.W.3d 466 (Mo. App. S.D. 2001) 31, 46, 47

Callahan v. Cardinal Glenn Hosp.,
 863 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 57

Cignetti v. Camel,
 692 S.W.2d 329 (Mo. App. E.D. 1985) 36, 60

Coogan v. Nighthawk Freight Service, Inc.,
 193 S.W.2d 388 (Mo. App. E.D. 1946) 28

Coon v. Dryden,
 46 S.W.3d 81 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001)..... 37

Corbet v. McKinney,
 980 S.W.2d 166 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998) 47

Davolt v. Highland,
 119 S.W.3d 118 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)..... 32, 87

Discover Bank v. Smith,
 326 S.W.3d 120 (Mo. App. S.D. 2015) 66

Eckelkamp v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
 298 S.W.3d 548 (Mo. App. 2009) 66

Eisenmann v. Podhorn,
 528 S.W.3d 22 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017) 40, 41, 52

Eltiste v. Ford Motor Co.,
 167 S.W.3d 742 (Mo. App. 2005) 66

Enos v. Ryder Auto. Operations, Inc.,
 73 S.W.3d 784 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002) 65

Fleshner v. Pepose Vision Inst., P.C.,
 304 S.W.3d 81 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 31

Gamble v. Bost,
901 S.W.2d 182 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995)..... 27

Gill Const., Inc. v. 18th & Vine Auth.,
157 S.W.3d 699 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)..... 27, 45

Goralnik v. United Fire and Cas. Co.,
240 S.W.3d 203 (Mo. App. E.D. 2007) 27, 30

Green v. Fleishman,
882 S.W.2d 219 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994)..... 77

Host v. BNSF Ry. Co.,
460 S.W.3d 87 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015)..... 66

Johnson v. Auto Handling Corp.,
523 S.W.3d 452 (Mo. banc 2017)..... 36

Kampe v. Colom,
906 S.W.2d 796 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995)..... 35, 37, 53, 57, 58

Khoury v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.,
368 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)..... 47

Klotz v. St. Anthony’s Med. Ctr.,
311 S.W.3d 752 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 31, 35

Koenke v. Eldenburg,
803 S.W.2d 68 (Mo. App. W.D. 1990)..... 48

L.J.S. v. V.H.S.,
514 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. App. W.D. 1974)..... 104

Lashmet v. McQueary,
954 S.W.2d 546 (Mo. App. S.D. 1997) 37, 38, 47

Lasky v. Union Elec. Co.,
936 S.W.2d 797 (Mo. banc 1997)..... 36

Laws v. St. Luke’s Hosp.,
218 S.W.3d 461 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007)..... 47

Letz v. Turbomeca Engine Corp.,
975 S.W.2d 155 (Mo. App. W.D. 1997)..... 66

Lindquist v. Scott Radiological Group, Inc.,
168 S.W.3d 635 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005) 37, 38, 42, 46, 57, 58

Long v. Missouri Delta Med. Ctr.,
33 S.W.3d 629 (Mo. App. S.D. 2000) *overruled on others grounds by*
State Bd. of Registration for Healing Arts v. McDonagh 102

In re Marriage of Cochran,
340 S.W.3d 638 (Mo. App. S.D. 2011) 104

Martin v. Mercy Hosp. Springfield,
516 S.W.3d 403 (Mo. App. S.D. 2017) 78

McKinley v. Vize,
563 S.W.2d 505 (Mo. App. E.D. 1978) 48

Ostrander v. O’Banion,
152 S.W.3d 333 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)..... 36, 37

Pemiscot County Memorial Hosp. v. Mo. Labor & Ind. Relations Com’n,
897 S.W.2d 222 (Mo. App. S.D. 1995) 48

Peters v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
200 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006)..... 65

Ploch v. Hamai,
213 S.W.3d 135 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006) 48, 56

Powderly v. S. Cnty. Anesthesia Assoc., Ltd.,
245 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008) 66

R&J Rhodes, LLC v. Finney,
231 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007)..... 66

Rinehart v. Shelter Gen. Ins. Co.,
261 S.W.3d 583 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008)..... 37

Robinson v. Ahmad Cardiology, Inc.,
33 S.W.3d 194 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000) 48

Roesch v. Ryan,
841 F.Supp. 288 (E.D. Mo. 1993)..... 102

Saint Louis Univ. v. Geary,
321 S.W.3d 282 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 78, 85

Sanders v. Ahmed,
364 S.W.3d 195 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 57

Seidel v. Gordon A. Gundaker Real Estate Co.,
904 S.W.2d 357 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995)..... 45

Sherar v. Zipper,
98 S.W.3d 628 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003)..... 70, 77

Snapp v. Ryder,
713 S.W.2d 630 (Mo. App. W.D. 1986)..... 103

Spence v. BNSF Railway,
--- S.W.3d ---, 2018 WL 2308334 (Mo. banc May 22, 2018) ... 26, 31, 35, 36, 44, 54,
65, 80

Stallman v. Robinson,
260 S.W.2d 743 (Mo. 1953) 57

State v. Mickle,
164 S.W.3d 33 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)..... 67

Sterbenz v. Kansas City Power & Light Co.,
333 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010)..... 68

Stevens v. Wetterau Foods, Inc.,
501 S.W.2d 494 (Mo. App. W.D. 1973)..... 103

Stone v. Duffy Distrib., Inc.,
785 S.W.2d 671 (Mo. App. S.D. 1990) 34, 35

State ex rel. Tracy v. Dandurand,
30 S.W.3d 831 (Mo. banc 2000)..... 70

Vincent by Vincent v. Johnson,
833 S.W.2d 859 (Mo. banc 1992)..... 92, 100, 101, 102

Wagner v. Mortgage Info. Serv., Inc.,
261 S.W.3d 625 (Mo. App. 2008) 68

Watts v. Lester E. Cox Medical Centers,
376 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 92, 93, 95, 96, 97, 98

Williams v. Daus,
114 S.W.3d 351 (Mo. App. S.D. 2003) 37

Wilson v. Lockwood,
711 S.W.2d 545 (Mo. App. W.D. 1986)..... 37

Zakibe v. Ahrens & McCarron, Inc.,
28 S.W.3d 373 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000) 27

Statutes

Section 538.220, RSMo 2016..... 86, 87, 98, 99, 100

Other Authorities

<https://www.mercy.net/newsroom/2013-07-12/making-paper-medical-charts-extinct/>..... 42

MAI 3.01 41

MAI 11.06 37

MAI 17.02 59

MAI 21.01 36

MAI 21.02 36

Missouri Constitution Article I, section 22 88

Rule 56.01..... 65, 70, 80

Rule 70.02..... 25, 30, 32, 35, 39

Rule 70.03..... 27, 28

Rule 75.01..... 103

Rule 78.04..... 104

Rule 78.07..... 27

Rule 78.08..... 103, 105

Rule 84.13..... 31, 32
